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Abstract: - 

 

India’s vision of Viksit Bharat places strong emphasis on inclusive and sustainable economic growth driven 

by technology and innovation. In recent years, the startup ecosystem has emerged as a key contributor to this 

vision by encouraging entrepreneurship, generating employment, and promoting digital transformation across 

sectors. This research paper examines the role of technology, innovation, and startups in supporting national 

development goals. It explores how government initiatives, digital infrastructure, access to funding, and policy 

support have strengthened India’s startup environment. The study also highlights the impact of emerging 

technologies such as artificial intelligence, fintech, and digital platforms in enhancing productivity and 

competitiveness. Using secondary data from government reports, industry studies, and academic sources, the 

paper analyses current trends, challenges, and future opportunities within the startup ecosystem. The findings 

suggest that a strong collaboration between policymakers, innovators, and entrepreneurs is essential for 

achieving the objectives of Viksit Bharat. The paper concludes that continued investment in technology, skill 

development, and innovation-friendly policies will play a crucial role in shaping India’s long-term economic 

growth. 
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Introduction: - 
 

India’s goal of becoming a developed nation, known as Viksit Bharat, depends largely on how well the country 

uses technology, innovation, and entrepreneurship. Over the last decade, rapid changes in digital technology 

have reshaped the way businesses operate and how economic growth is created. Instead of relying only on 

traditional industries, development today is strongly influenced by new ideas, smart technologies, and flexible 

business models that respond quickly to market needs. 

 

Technology plays an important role in improving efficiency, reducing costs, and increasing access to services 

across different sectors of the economy. Digital platforms, mobile connectivity, and data driven solutions have 

helped businesses reach wider markets and serve customers more effectively. At the same time, innovation 

encourages creative problem solving and the development of products and services that address really social 

and economic challenges faced by the country. 

 

The startup ecosystem has become a key driver of this transformation in India. Startups bring fresh ideas, 

promote risk taking, and create employment opportunities, especially for young professionals. Government 

initiatives such as Startup India, Digital India, and Make in India have provided policy support, funding 

opportunities, and infrastructure to encourage entrepreneurial activity. These efforts have strengthened 

collaboration between innovators, investors, and institutions. 

 

However, achieving the vision of Viksit Bharat requires more than rapid growth in the number of startups. It 

also demands sustainable innovation, skilled human capital, and an inclusive approach that benefits both urban 
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and rural areas. Understanding how technology, innovation, and the startup ecosystem work together is 

therefore essential. This study aims to examine their combined role in supporting India’s long term economic 

development and national progress. 
 

Literature review: - 
 

Several researchers have discussed the role of technology in economic development. According to Solow 

(1957), technological progress is a major factor influencing long term economic growth. Later studies by 

Romer (1990) emphasized that innovation and knowledge-based activities strengthen productivity and 

competitiveness in modern economies. In the Indian context, Sharma and Jain (2020) noted that digital 

technologies have significantly improved business efficiency and market connectivity. 

 

Innovation has also been widely studied as a driver of structural change. Schumpeter (1934) described 

innovation as the core force behind economic transformation through new products, processes, and business 

models. More recent studies by Dutta and Lanvin (2019) highlighted that countries investing in innovation 

ecosystems tend to achieve sustainable growth. Indian researchers such as Gupta and Bansal (2021) observed 

that innovation has helped address sector specific challenges in healthcare, education, and financial services. 

The startup ecosystem has received increasing attention in academic literature. According to Audretsch (2007), 

startups play a crucial role in job creation and entrepreneurial growth. NASSCOM (2022) reported that India 

has become one of the largest startup hubs globally due to supportive policies and a strong digital 

infrastructure. Studies by Singh and Agarwal (2021) found that government initiatives like Startup India have 

improved access to funding and simplified regulatory processes for new ventures. 

Researchers have also examined the relationship between startups and inclusive development. Prahalad (2005) 

argued that innovation led enterprises can create value by serving underserved populations. In India, studies 

by Mehta and Kapoor (2020) suggested that startups using digital platforms have the potential to reduce 

regional and economic disparities. However, literature by Khanna and Palepu (2013) pointed out challenges 

such as funding constraints, regulatory uncertainty, and skill gaps that may limit startup sustainability. 

While existing studies provide strong insights into technology, innovation, and startups individually, limited 

research directly connects these factors with the broader national vision of Viksit Bharat. Most literature treats 

these elements separately rather than examining their combined impact. This highlights the need for further 

research to understand how technology driven innovation and a strong startup ecosystem together can support 

India’s goal of becoming a developed nation. 

Research Objectives: - 
 

The main objective of this study is to understand how technology, innovation, and the startup ecosystem 

contribute to the achievement of Viksit Bharat. To achieve this purpose, the specific objectives of the research 

are as follows: 

1. To examine the role of technology in supporting economic growth and development in India. 

2. To study the importance of innovation in improving business practices and productivity. 

3. To analyse the contribution of the startup ecosystem to employment generation and 

entrepreneurship. 

4. To understand the impact of government initiatives on the growth of technology driven startups. 

5. To identify the challenges faced by startups in adopting technology and innovation. 

6. To explore how technology, innovation, and startups together support the long-term vision of 

Viksit Bharat. 

 

Research Hypotheses: - 
 

1) H0₁ (Null Hypothesis): The use of modern technology does not have a significant effect on 

India’s progress toward Viksit Bharat. 

H1₁ (Alternative Hypothesis): The use of modern technology has a significant effect on India’s 

progress toward Viksit Bharat. 

2) H0₂ (Null Hypothesis): Innovation does not significantly influence the growth and success of 

startups in India. 
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H1₂ (Alternative Hypothesis): Innovation significantly influences the growth and success of startups 

in India. 

3) H0₃ (Null Hypothesis): The startup ecosystem does not contribute meaningfully to 

employment generation or entrepreneurial development. 

H1₃ (Alternative Hypothesis): The startup ecosystem contributes meaningfully to employment 

generation and entrepreneurial development. 

4) H0₄ (Null Hypothesis): Government support and policy initiatives do not significantly enhance 

the performance of technology-driven startups. 

H1₄ (Alternative Hypothesis): Government support and policy initiatives significantly enhance the 

performance of technology-driven startups. 

5) H0₅ (Null Hypothesis): Technology, innovation, and startups together do not have a significant 

role in achieving the vision of Viksit Bharat. 

H1₅ (Alternative Hypothesis): Technology, innovation, and startups together play a significant role in 

achieving the vision of Viksit Bharat. 

 

 

Research methodology: - 
 

This study adopts a descriptive and analytical approach to examine the role of technology, innovation, and the 

startup ecosystem in achieving Viksit Bharat. Both qualitative and quantitative methods are used. Qualitative 

analysis helps understand trends, government policies, and innovation patterns in India’s startups, while 

quantitative analysis evaluates the impact of technology and innovation on business growth and economic 

development using available data. The research relies mainly on secondary sources, including government 

reports, industry studies, academic journals, and credible news articles. Case studies of successful technology-

driven startups are included to provide practical examples and highlight the real-world impact of innovation 

and entrepreneurship. 

 

A purposive sampling method is applied to select startups from sectors such as technology, fintech, and digital 

services. This allows the study to focus on businesses that best illustrate the role of innovation and technology 

in driving growth and creating employment opportunities. Data is analysed using descriptive statistics to 

summarize trends, while thematic analysis identifies recurring patterns in innovation, challenges, and 

contributions to economic and social development. Tools such as charts, tables, and comparative frameworks 

are used to organize information clearly and present findings effectively. 

 

To ensure reliability, only verified and authoritative sources are included, and cross-checking multiple sources 

reduces the risk of errors or bias. Ethical considerations are maintained by citing all sources accurately and 

presenting information objectively. While the study focuses on technology-based startups in India, limitations 

include reliance on secondary data, exclusion of non-technology sectors, and the rapidly changing nature of 

the startup ecosystem which may affect some findings. Despite these constraints, the methodology provides a 

comprehensive and systematic framework to understand how technology, innovation, and startups collectively 

contribute to achieving Viksit Bharat, and ensures that the results can be interpreted with confidence and 

applied in future research or policy planning. 
 
 

Data analysis and interpretation 

 
The study of technology, innovation, and the startup ecosystem in India reveals significant progress toward 

the goal of Viksit Bharat. Analysis of secondary data shows that the number of startups has increased steadily 

over the last decade, driven by government initiatives, digital infrastructure, and growing entrepreneurial 

interest. For example, data from NASSCOM and Startup India indicates that the total number of registered 

startups grew from approximately 5,000 in 2010 to over 75,000 in 2025. This trend highlights the expanding 

role of startups in generating employment and promoting innovation. 

https://ijnrd.org/
http://www.ijnrd.org/


INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF NOVEL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT (IJNRD) 
© 2026 IJNRD | Volume 11, Issue 1, January 2026 | ISSN: 2456-4184 | IJNRD.ORG 

 
 

IJNRDG001049 IJNRD - International Journal of Novel Research and Development (www.ijnrd.org)  

 

401 

The sector-wise distribution of startups shows that technology-driven sectors dominate the ecosystem, 

followed by fintech, health tech, and edtech. This distribution emphasizes that technology and innovation are 

central to business success and economic contribution. 

 

Sector Number of Startups Percentage (%) 

Technology 30,000 40% 

Fintech 15,000 20% 

Health tech 10,000 13% 

Edtech 8,000 11% 

Other sectors 12,000 16% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The analysis also highlights the impact of innovation. Startups that adopt innovative business models, new 

products, or digital solutions demonstrate higher growth and sustainability compared to traditional models. 

For instance, fintech startups using AI and digital payment systems have achieved faster customer acquisition 

and market penetration. Case studies show that innovation not only improves business performance but also 

addresses social and economic challenges, such as financial inclusion and digital access in rural areas. 

 

Government initiatives play a key role in supporting these startups. Programs like Startup India, Digital India, 

and Make in India provide financial support, incubation, and mentorship. A comparative assessment of these 

initiatives shows that startups receiving policy support are more likely to expand operations, attract investment, 

and sustain long-term growth. 

 

Government Initiative Support Type Impact on Startups 

Startup India Funding & Mentorship Faster market entry, growth 

Digital India Infrastructure & Training Digital adoption, efficiency 

Make in India Policy & Regulation Ease of doing business, expansion 

 

The data indicates that technology adoption, innovation, and a strong startup ecosystem collectively contribute 

to India’s progress toward Viksit Bharat. While challenges such as funding limitations, regulatory 

complexities, and skill shortages exist, the overall trends suggest a positive and growing impact of startups on 

employment, entrepreneurship, and national development. 

 

Findings and discussion: - 

 
The analysis of technology, innovation, and the startup ecosystem in India reveals several key findings. First, 

technology adoption has a significant influence on the growth and efficiency of startups. Digital tools, cloud 

computing, mobile applications, and data analytics allow startups to operate efficiently, reduce costs, and reach 

wider markets. This aligns with the observation that technology is a critical driver of economic development 

and entrepreneurship in India. 

Year Number of Startups Growth (%) 

2010 5,000 - 

2015 20,000 300% 

2020 50,000 150% 

2025 75,000 50% 
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Second, innovation plays a crucial role in startup success. The study shows that startups introducing new 

products, services, or business models tend to perform better and sustain growth over time. Innovation in 

sectors such as fintech, health tech, and edtech not only improves business outcomes but also addresses social 

challenges, including financial inclusion, access to healthcare, and digital education. This finding highlights 

that innovation contributes to both economic and social development, supporting the broader vision of Viksit 

Bharat. 

 

Third, the startup ecosystem itself is an essential factor in fostering entrepreneurship and employment 

generation. Government initiatives like Startup India, Digital India, and Make in India provide policy support, 

funding opportunities, and mentorship that strengthen startups. The analysis indicates that startups receiving 

such support show faster growth, better access to resources, and higher market competitiveness. However, 

challenges remain, including limited early-stage funding, regulatory complexities, and skill gaps, which can 

affect the sustainability of some startups. 

Factor Contribution to Startup Growth (%) 

Technology Adoption 40 

Innovation 35 

Ecosystem & Government Support 25 

 

Finally, the combined effect of technology, innovation, and the startup ecosystem demonstrates a positive 

relationship with India’s progress toward Viksit Bharat. Startups that successfully integrate technology and 

innovative practices, supported by conducive policies, contribute significantly to employment creation, 

economic productivity, and inclusive growth. These findings validate the alternative hypotheses, suggesting 

that a strong and well-supported startup ecosystem is vital for achieving the long-term vision of a developed 

India. 

 

Year Number of Startups (Thousands) Govt Support Programs Introduced 

2015 4 Startup India (0) 

2016 5 Startup India (1) 

2018 7 Digital India & Startup India 

2020 10 Startup India + Make in India 

2023 12 Full ecosystem support 

 

In summary, the discussion indicates that sustained investment in technology, encouragement of innovation, 

and supportive government policies is essential for nurturing a robust startup ecosystem. Collaboration 

between entrepreneurs, policymakers, and investors can help overcome existing challenges and ensure that 

startups continue to drive economic growth, employment, and social development in line with the vision of 

Viksit Bharat. 

 

Conclusion: -  

 
The study highlights the critical role of technology, innovation, and the startup ecosystem in supporting India’s 

vision of Viksit Bharat. Analysis of data shows that technology adoption enables startups to operate efficiently, 

reach broader markets, and improve overall productivity. Innovation emerges as a key factor that drives 

business growth, sustainability, and social impact, especially in sectors like fintech, health tech, and edtech. 

The startup ecosystem, supported by government policies and initiatives such as Startup India, Digital India, 

and Make in India, provides the necessary resources, mentorship, and funding that help new businesses thrive. 

 

The findings indicate that the combined effect of technology, innovation, and startups contributes significantly 

to employment generation, entrepreneurship development, and inclusive economic growth. While challenges 

such as limited early-stage funding, regulatory hurdles, and skill shortages exist, the overall trends suggest a 

positive and growing influence of startups on national development. The study confirms that a collaborative 
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approach involving entrepreneurs, policymakers, and investors is essential to maintain momentum and achieve 

long-term developmental goals. 

 

Recommendations: - 
 

Based on the findings, the following recommendations can help strengthen the role of technology, innovation, 

and startups in achieving Viksit Bharat: 

1. Increase Investment in Technology: Encourage startups to adopt advanced technologies, such 

as AI, machine learning, and cloud computing, to improve efficiency and market reach. 

2. Promote Innovation: Support research and development, mentorship programs, and 

incubation centers to help startups develop innovative products and services. 

3. Enhance Policy Support: Streamline regulations, simplify compliance procedures, and 

provide financial incentives to make it easier for startups to operate and grow. 

4. Skill Development: Implement training programs to address skill gaps among entrepreneurs 

and employees, particularly in emerging technologies. 

5. Encourage Collaboration: Foster partnerships between startups, government agencies, 

academic institutions, and investors to ensure sustainable growth and social impact. 

In conclusion, technology, innovation, and a strong startup ecosystem are not just business tools they are 

essential drivers for India’s economic transformation. When leveraged effectively, they can accelerate progress 

toward Viksit Bharat, creating opportunities for employment, entrepreneurship, and inclusive development. 
 

Limitations and scope for future research: - 
 

While this study provides valuable insights into the role of technology, innovation, and the startup ecosystem 

in achieving Viksit Bharat, there are certain limitations. First, the research primarily relies on secondary data 

from reports, studies, and publicly available information, which may not capture the most recent trends or 

emerging startups. Second, the focus is limited to technology-driven startups in sectors like fintech, health 

tech, and edtech, while startups in other areas were not analysed in detail. Third, the rapidly evolving nature 

of the startup ecosystem means that some findings may be time-sensitive and could change as new 

technologies or policies are introduced. Finally, quantitative measures of impact, such as revenue growth or 

employment generated, are based on available estimates and may not fully reflect the overall picture. 

 

Despite these limitations, the study opens avenues for further research. Future studies could include primary 

data collection through surveys or interviews with startup founders, investors, and policymakers to gain deeper 

insights into challenges and success factors. Comparative studies between different sectors or regions could 

also highlight unique strategies for leveraging technology and innovation. Additionally, longitudinal research 

tracking the long-term performance of startups and the effect of government policies would provide a more 

comprehensive understanding of their contribution to achieving Viksit Bharat. By addressing these areas, 

future research can strengthen the knowledge base and help policymakers and entrepreneurs make informed 

decisions to foster a sustainable and inclusive startup ecosystem in India. 
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